Thirty Principles of
Istamic jurisprudence

Ayatollah Sayyid Fadhel Hosseini Milani

Recorded and edited by Amar Hegedus\&
| ‘Zr:
- \

R




o \;’/w \Ix\u’\{‘;

In the Name of Allah, the Most Generous, the Most Merciful

VAT el e ghams
Hosseini Milani, Fadhel,

Thirty Principles of Islamic Jurisprudence/ Writings of Fadhel
Hosseini Milani.- Qum: Ansariyan, 2011.

168 P.
ISBN: 978- 964-219-216-8 :
: : . ' A P T L BR] Y R pEE e
AL dalio§ly . cwal5Y

el Jakﬁﬁ

> e Hegedus, Amar lec . wufs i) ALY Py ‘A
PAVILAPE _ _ BRy - Moot

Qv

PV YT b ole whiilr o)lad

ol bl Goi> 31 ol au i)

THIRTY PRINCIPLE ISLAMIC

JURISPRl@ E
Author: Ayatullah Fa Hosseini Milani

Publisher: An ublications

First Editio
P.O. :
Second

by Islai in English press
4® London W6 9ZH

sariyan): 2011-1432 -1390
Negen Press
Quantity: 1000
umber of Pages: 168
Size: 162 X 229
ISBN: 978-964-219-216-8

ALL RIGH €SERVED AND RECORDED FOR THE PUBLISHER

S

ANSARIYAN PUBLICATIONS
P.B. Box 187
22, Shohada Str.
Qum, L.LR.Iran
Fax 7742647 Tel: 0098 251 7741744
Email: Int_ansarian@yahoo.com
www.ansariyan.org & www.ansariyan.ir



Contents

O 00N NS WN e

[y
=]

11
12
13
14
15

Editor’s note :
Foreword : *
Conventions - _ @

litihad ®&

General principles of jurisprudenc
Possession indicates owners

The principle of permissibilj

The principle of validity
The principle of puri
Islamic law does

Istamic law otcasion unbearable hardship
Certainty i&qwoRchalienged by doubt
When i ar, interpretations are unacceptahle

Liability for damage

Avoidance of disadvantage has priority over considerations
of benefit

Rulings regarding conflicts in evidence

Table of priorities

Casting lots

Ends do not justify means

Contracts are based upon the intentions of the participating
parties

67

70
76

79
83

85




16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28

29
30

Not to cooperate in the perpetration of sinful actions

Those who have been deceived are entitled to redress
Actions undertaken with goad intent do not incur liability
Nursling nurture establishes ties equivalent to blood
relationships

Reliance on the ‘Muslim market’

Invalid terms and conditions of contract

Custom circumscribes religious rulings

Summary knowledge is as binding as detailed knowledge
Persistent doubts are to be ignored *

All liquids that cause intoxication are considered implN
inability to fuifil a religious duty does not also e f@ "
obligation o

Dissimulation and its manifestations
The execution of a will has precedendgov distribution

of assets
Speculative analogies argnot ffa S

Changes of circumstance le nges in rulings

Glossary ¢

Bibtiography

88
92
96

929
103
106
110
115
118
122

129
132

137

146
150

153

160



Editor’s note

Islamic jurisprudence plays a significant rote in Musli
to involvement in trade and business, family law o an@illegat action.
in short, Muslims search for clarification to u%ﬂully meet their
liabilities towards their Creator. \

In the face of new and more complic e%ons that are the result of

scientific and technological adva nt, need for sharrah clarity
becomes ever more pressing.

As in every field of knowled
who are in a position to
Jurisprudence who are ca

itgs only highly educated specialists
rity. Only those specialists in Islamic
excercising ijtihad by way of their expert-

ise and experiehce i its ‘tools’, are able to provide clarity regarding
the matters mentio ve ‘

Sayyid Fadh i, who for the last 35 years has researched, studied
and applied th t common principles and tools used by mujtahids — one

of the most complicated subjects of jurisprudence — is in the position of
being able to access the reliable sources of shariah.

Islam in English Press is privileged to present his extensive knowledge
of this subject in the English language. '

Amar Hegediis




Ferewerd
Dr. Sayyid Fadhel Hosseini Milani

\

oﬁ, method-
days of Isiam,

Every branch of knowledge emplays its own specifieyf
ology and processes to arrive at its objectives. Ip .
Muslims sought the Prophet’s guidanée t Atters théy found
problematic, and in some instances he 3% er Divine revelation
to inform his response. When he was hger with them, the Muslim
: j ighs such as "Ali ¥, Ibn “Abbas
dealt with specific matters.

th a variety of contentidus issues
retation of the Qur'an — especially its

dnscnplme now referred to as jurlsprudence The general pnncsples evolved
from such scholarly debate and mvestlgatlon developed into the sole ‘tools’
by which questions regarding shari‘ah are unlversally answered.

In this reference text, intended for students of Islamic Jurlsprudence at
MA level, I have tried to provide a concise exposition of the thirty major prin-
ciples most frequently used in this field. | hope that it will be followed in the
future by a further work of greater depth.

Dr. Sayyid Fadhel

Hosseini Milani



