Thirty Principles of Islamic Jurisprudence

Ayatollah Sayyid Fadhel Hosseini Milani

Recorded and edited by Amar Hegedüs



In the Name of Allah, the Most Generous, the Most Merciful

حبيتي ميلاني، فاضل، ١٩٤٢ - م.

Hosseini Milani, Fadhel,

Thirty Principles of Islamic Jurisprudence/ Writings of Fadhel Hosseini Milani.- Qum: Ansariyan, 2011.

168 P.

ISBN: 978-964-219-216-8

الف. هكدس، عمار، Hegedus, Amar، مترجم.

فهرستنویسی بر اساس اطلاعات فیپا، د.

انگلیسی. واژهنامه. کتابنامه.

تى پريتسپېلز اوف اسلاميكك... .

۱. اسلام و حقوق. ۲. فة

BRYT-/Wyouis

۲۹۷/٤۸۳٤ شماره کتابشناسی ملی: ۲٤٦٠۷۳۰

۱ منبع اصلی از حقوق شناسی اسلامی

THIRTY PRINCIPLES OF ISLAMIC JURISPRUDENCE

Author: Ayatullah Sayyid Fadhel Hosseini Milani

Publisher: Ansariyan Publications

First Edition by Islam in English press P.O.Box: 2842, London W6 9ZH

Second Reprint (Ansariyan): 2011-1432 -1390

Negen Press Quantity: 1000 Number of Pages: 168 Size: 162 X 229

ISBN: 978-964-219-216-8

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED AND RECORDED FOR THE PUBLISHER



ANSARIYAN PUBLICATIONS

P.B. Box 187 22, Shohada Str. Qum, I.R.Iran

Fax 7742647 Tel: 0098 251 7741744 Email: Int_ansarian@yahoo.com www.ansariyan.org & www.ansariyan.ir

Contents

	Editor's note	xi
	Foreword	• xiii
	Conventions	xiv
	ljtihād	1
	General principles of jurisprudence	14
1	Possession indicates ownership	17
2	The principle of permissibility	22
3	The principle of validity •	26
4	The principle of purity	33
5	Islāmic law does not occasion harm	39
6	Islāmic law does not occasion unbearable hardship	45
7	Certainty is not challenged by doubt	50
8	When a text is clear, interpretations are unacceptable	56
9	Liability for damage	61
10	Avoidance of disadvantage has priority over considerations	;
	of benefit	67
11	Rulings regarding conflicts in evidence	70
12	Table of priorities	76
13	Casting lots	79
14	Ends do not justify means	83
15	Contracts are based upon the intentions of the participating	3
	parties	85

1	6 Not to cooperate in the perpetration of sinful actions	88
1	7 Those who have been deceived are entitled to redress	92
1	Actions undertaken with good intent do not incur liability	96
1	Nursling nurture establishes ties equivalent to blood	
	relationships	99
2	Reliance on the 'Muslim market'	103
2	1 Invalid terms and conditions of contract	106
2:	Custom circumscribes religious rulings	110
2	Summary knowledge is as binding as detailed knowledge	115
2.	Persistent doubts are to be ignored	118
2	All liquids that cause intoxication are considered impure	122
20	Inability to fulfil a religious duty does not absolve one from	
1	obligation	129
2	Dissimulation and its manifestations	132
28	The execution of a will has precedence over the distribution	
	of assets Assets	' 137
29	Speculative analogies are not valid bases	146
30	Changes of circumstance lead to changes in rulings	150
	Glossary	153
	Bibliography	160
		d :

Editor's note

Islāmic jurisprudence plays a significant role in Muslim life, be it in regard to involvement in trade and business, family law or legal and illegal action. In short, Muslims search for clarification to ensure they fully meet their liabilities towards their Creator.

In the face of new and more complicated situations that are the result of scientific and technological advancement, the need for *sharī ah* clarity becomes ever more pressing.

As in every field of knowledge, it is only highly educated specialists who are in a position to provide clarity. Only those specialists in Islāmic Jurisprudence who are capable of excercising *ijtihād* by way of their expertise and experience in utilizing its 'tools', are able to provide clarity regarding the matters mentioned above.

Sayyid Fadhel Milani, who for the last 35 years has researched, studied and applied the most common principles and tools used by *mujtahids* — one of the most complicated subjects of jurisprudence — is in the position of being able to access the reliable sources of *sharī'ah*.

Islam in English Press is privileged to present his extensive knowledge of this subject in the English language.

Amar Hegedüs

Foreword

Dr. Sayyid Fadhel Hosseini Milani

Every branch of knowledge employs its own specific framework, methodology and processes to arrive at its objectives. In the early days of Islām, Muslims sought the Prophet's guidance to resolve matters they found problematic, and in some instances he sought further Divine revelation to inform his response. When he was no longer with them, the Muslim community relied upon reports of his companions such as 'Alī a, Ibn 'Abbas or Abdullah ibn Mas'oūd on how he had dealt with specific matters.

Later Muslim scholars were faced with a variety of contentious issues regarding hermeneutics, the interpretation of the Qur'ān — especially its equivocal terms — the reliability of those who reported *aḥadīth* and the interaction between the Qur'ān and the *ḥadīth*. This necessitated the setting-up of guiding principles by which to meet ever-increasing requests for answers.

Discussions regarding these principles and rules has resulted in the discipline now referred to as jurisprudence. The general principles evolved from such scholarly debate and investigation developed into the sole 'tools' by which questions regarding *shari'ah* are universally answered.

In this reference text, intended for students of Islāmic Jurisprudence at MA level, I have tried to provide a concise exposition of the thirty major principles most frequently used in this field. I hope that it will be followed in the future by a further work of greater depth.

Dr. Sayyid Fadhel

فاضال سنبولينلاذ

Hosseini Milani